
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
PURCHASING DIVISION 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE, ROOM 148 
TOWSON, MARYLAND   21204-4665 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REQUEST FOR BID NO. B-10000340 
 

  DE-LIPPING AND REFURBISHMENT OF BALL DIAMONDS 
 

Due Date:   03/04/25 Time:   3:00 PM 
 

REVISED Pre-Bid Conference: TIME: 02/20/25 Time 11:00 AM 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
DATED 02/10/25 

 
 

bid@baltimorecountymd.gov 
 

 
 

Monica Lee, Staff Buyer 
PHONE:  410-887-6572 

EMAIL:  mlee3@baltimorecountymd.gov  
 
 

 
PLEASE SIGN BELOW ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT OF THIS 
ADDENDUM AND RETURN WITH YOUR BID. 

 
 
 
 
_________________________________ __________________________________ 
          Company Name            Signature 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

REQUEST FOR BID NO. B-10000340 
DE-LIPPING AND REFURBISHMENT OF BALL DIAMONDS 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
 

The following information is offered as the result of correspondence received prior to 
February 7, 2025.  
 
 

1. Under GENERAL CONDITIONS, Section 2 has been revised to change the pre-bid 
conference from February 11, 2025 at 11:00 am to Thursday, February 20, 2025 at 11:00 
am. 

 
2. Please delete the original price sheet pages and replace with the revised price sheet pages 

attached to this amendment. 
 

3. Under SPECIFICATIONS, Number 1. LOCATION OF WORK AND EXISTING 
CONDITIONS, please add the following  

 
 1.2 The Chief of Property Management or the project manager shall cancel work at any  
   time due to school activities or special request from school principal.     

 
4. All other terms and conditions remain the same.  
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
REQUEST FOR BID NO. B-10000340 

DELIPPING AND REFURBISHMENT OF BALL DIAMONDS  

Due Date:  03/04/25, Time:  3:00 P.M. 
 

REVISED PRICE SHEET PAGE 1 OF 3 REQUEST FOR BID 

LINE 
NO. 

COMMODITY /SERVICE DESCRIPTION 
ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY 

1 YEAR 

UNIT UNIT PRICE EXTENDED 
AMOUNT 

 
 

1 
 
 
 
2 
 
 
 
 
3 
 
 
4 
 
 
 
5 
 
 

 
6 
 
 
 
7 
 
 
 
8 
 
 

 
9 
 
 

 
10 
 
 

 
11 
 
 

 
 

 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Labor, Operations Supervisor, 
Regular Time, as per specifications. 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Labor, On-Site (Field) Supervisor, 
Regular Time, as per specifications. 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Labor, On-Site (Field) Supervisor, 
Overtime, as per specifications. 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Labor, Skilled Laborer, Regular 
Time, as per specifications. 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Labor, Skilled Laborer, Overtime, 
as per specifications. 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Operator, Heavy Equipment, 
Regular Time, as per specifications. 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Operator, Heavy Equipment, 
Overtime, as per specifications. 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Surveying, Licensed Surveyor, 
Regular Time, as per specifications. 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Surveying, Rod Man, Regular Time, 
as per specifications. 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Hydroseeder, with minimum 100 
foot spraying range. 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Tractor, Plus Non-Powered 
Implement with Turf Tires. 
 

 
 

585 
 
 
 

1,900 
 
 
 

100 
 
 
 

7,000 
 
 
 

100 
 
 

 
2,000 

 
 
 

100 
 
 
 

10 
 

 
 

10 
 

 
 

10 
 

 
 

60 

 
 

Hour 
 
 
 

Hour 
 
 
 

Hour 
 
 
 

Hour  
 
 
 

Hour 
 

 
 

Hour 
 
 
 

Hour  
 
 
 

Hour 
 

 
 

Hour 
 

 
 

Hour 
 
 

 
Hour 

 
 
 

 

 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$__________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 

 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
REQUEST FOR BID NO. B-10000340 

DELIPPING AND REFURBISHMENT OF BALL DIAMONDS  

Due Date:  03/04/25, Time:  3:00 P.M. 
 

REVISED PRICE SHEET PAGE 2 OF 3 REQUEST FOR BID 

LINE 
NO. 

COMMODITY /SERVICE DESCRIPTION 
ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY 

1 YEAR 

UNIT UNIT PRICE EXTENDED 
AMOUNT 

 
 

12 
 
 
 

13 
 
 
 

14 
 

 
 

15 
 

 
 

16 
 
 
 
 

17 
 
 
 
 
 

18 
 
 
 
 

19 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20 
 
 

 

 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Tractor, Plus Powered Implement 
with Turf Tires. 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Skid Steer with or without 
Attachment.  
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Laser Grader as per specifications. 
 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Water Truck 
 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Sod and Field Roller Machine as 
per specifications. 
 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Materials Incorporated Into Work, 
Cost X Unite price Multiplier 
(Overhead & Profit), as per 
specifications. 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Mobilization, Hauling Equipment, as 
per specifications. 
 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Hauling of material and debris 
offsite as per specifications. Work 
may be performed by 
subcontractor. 
 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Rental Equipment Cost, as per 
specifications. (No Markup)   
 

 
 

20 
 
 
 

5,000 
 
 
 

10 
 

 
 

835 
 
 

 
225 

 
 
 
 

$270,000 
 
 
 
 
 

105 
 
 
 
 

535 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21,000 
 
 

 

 
 

Hour 
 
 
 

Hour  
 
 
 

Hour 
 

 
 
Hour 

 
 
 
Hour 

 
 
 
 

Mult 
 
 
 
 
 

Hour 
 
 
 
 

Hour 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cost 
 
 

 

 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
 
$1.__________ 
 
 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
 
$________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
$21,000.00 
 
 
 

 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
$21,000.00 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
REQUEST FOR BID NO. B-10000340 

DELIPPING AND REFURBISHMENT OF BALL DIAMONDS  

Due Date:  03/04/25, Time:  3:00 P.M. 
 

REVISED PRICE SHEET PAGE 3 OF 3 REQUEST FOR BID 

LINE 

NO. 

COMMODITY /SERVICE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY 

FROM/TO 

UNIT UNIT PRICE EXTENDED 

AMOUNT 

 

21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

22 

 

COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Mix, ball diamond, pre-screened, 
pure friable soil without any rocks, 
stones, weeds or debris, delivered, 
as per specifications. Premium 
Diamond-Tex. 
 
 
COMMODITY CODE:  988-03 
Materials, Ball Diamond Mix 
Mix, ball diamond, pre-screened, 
pure friable soil without any rocks, 
stones, weeds or debris, picked up 
at bidder's facility, as per 
specifications. Premium Diamond-
Tex. 
 

 

20,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20,000 

 

Ton 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ton 

 

$___________ 

 

 

 

 

$____________ 
 

 

$____________ 

 

 

 

 

$____________ 
 

 

          GRAND TOTAL  $________________ 

 

COMPANY NAME:  ____________________________________ 

 

FED ID OR SOCIAL SECURITY NO. ______________________ 
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