BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND PURCHASING DIVISION 400 WASHINGTON AVENUE, ROOM 148 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4665



REQUEST FOR BID NO. B-10000340

DE-LIPPING AND REFURBISHMENT OF BALL DIAMONDS

Due Date: 03/04/25 Time: 3:00 PM

REVISED Pre-Bid Conference: TIME: 02/20/25 Time 11:00 AM

AMENDMENT NO. 1 DATED 02/10/25

bid@baltimorecountymd.gov

Monica Lee, Staff Buyer PHONE: 410-887-6572

EMAIL: mlee3@baltimorecountymd.gov

PLEASE SIGN BELOW ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM AND RETURN WITH YOUR BID.

Company Name	Signature

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND REQUEST FOR BID NO. B-10000340 DE-LIPPING AND REFURBISHMENT OF BALL DIAMONDS

AMENDMENT NO. 1

The following information is offered as the result of correspondence received prior to February 7, 2025.

- 1. Under GENERAL CONDITIONS, Section 2 has been revised to change the pre-bid conference from February 11, 2025 at 11:00 am to **Thursday, February 20, 2025 at 11:00** am.
- 2. Please delete the original price sheet pages and replace with the revised price sheet pages attached to this amendment.
- 3. Under SPECIFICATIONS, Number 1. LOCATION OF WORK AND EXISTING CONDITIONS, please add the following
 - 1.2 The Chief of Property Management or the project manager shall cancel work at any time due to school activities or special request from school principal.
- **4.** All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND REQUEST FOR BID NO. B-10000340 DELIPPING AND REFURBISHMENT OF BALL DIAMONDS

Due Date: 03/04/25, Time: 3:00 P.M.

REV	ISED PRICE SHEET PAGE 1 OF 3		R	EQUEST FOR B	ID
LINE NO.	COMMODITY /SERVICE DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITY 1 YEAR	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED AMOUNT
1	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Labor, Operations Supervisor, Regular Time, as per specifications.	585	Hour	\$	\$
2	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Labor, On-Site (Field) Supervisor, Regular Time, as per specifications.	1,900	Hour	\$	\$
3	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Labor, On-Site (Field) Supervisor, Overtime, as per specifications.	100	Hour	\$	\$
4	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Labor, Skilled Laborer, Regular Time, as per specifications.	7,000	Hour	\$	\$
5	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Labor, Skilled Laborer, Overtime, as per specifications.	100	Hour	\$	\$
6	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Operator, Heavy Equipment, Regular Time, as per specifications.	2,000	Hour	\$	\$
7	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Operator, Heavy Equipment, Overtime, as per specifications.	100	Hour	\$	\$
8	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Surveying, Licensed Surveyor, Regular Time, as per specifications.	10	Hour	\$	\$
9	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Surveying, Rod Man, Regular Time, as per specifications.	10	Hour	\$	\$
10	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Hydroseeder, with minimum 100 foot spraying range.	10	Hour	\$	\$
11	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Tractor, Plus Non-Powered Implement with Turf Tires.	60	Hour	\$	\$

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND REQUEST FOR BID NO. B-10000340 DELIPPING AND REFURBISHMENT OF BALL DIAMONDS

Due Date: 03/04/25, Time: 3:00 P.M.

REV	ISED PRICE SHEET PAGE 2 OF 3		R	EQUEST FOR BI	D
LINE NO.	COMMODITY /SERVICE DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITY 1 YEAR	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED AMOUNT
12	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Tractor, Plus Powered Implement with Turf Tires.	20	Hour	\$	\$
13	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Skid Steer with or without Attachment.	5,000	Hour	\$	\$
14	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Laser Grader as per specifications.	10	Hour	\$	\$
15	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Water Truck	835	Hour	\$	\$
16	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Sod and Field Roller Machine as per specifications.	225	Hour	\$	\$
17	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Materials Incorporated Into Work, Cost X Unite price Multiplier (Overhead & Profit), as per specifications.	\$270,000	Mult	\$ <u>1.</u>	\$
18	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Mobilization, Hauling Equipment, as per specifications.	105	Hour	\$	\$
19	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Hauling of material and debris offsite as per specifications. Work may be performed by subcontractor.	535	Hour	\$	\$
20	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Rental Equipment Cost, as per specifications. (No Markup)	21,000	Cost	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND REQUEST FOR BID NO. B-10000340 DELIPPING AND REFURBISHMENT OF BALL DIAMONDS

Due Date:	03/04/25,	Time:	3:00 P.M.
-----------	-----------	-------	-----------

REV	ISED PRICE SHEET PAGE 3 OF 3		F	REQUEST FOR B	ID
LINE NO.	COMMODITY /SERVICE DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY FROM/TO	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED AMOUNT
21	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Mix, ball diamond, pre-screened, pure friable soil without any rocks, stones, weeds or debris, delivered, as per specifications. Premium Diamond-Tex.	20,000	Ton	\$	\$
22	COMMODITY CODE: 988-03 Materials, Ball Diamond Mix Mix, ball diamond, pre-screened, pure friable soil without any rocks, stones, weeds or debris, picked up at bidder's facility, as per specifications. Premium Diamond- Tex.	20,000	Ton	\$	\$

	GRAND TOTAL \$
COMPANY NAME:	
FED ID OR SOCIAL SECURITY NO	